# TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

### AGENDA MATTER

Subject Item:

## DISSOLUTION OF COUNTY SERVICE AREA SEVENTEEN (CSA #17) AND ASSUMPTION OF STREET LIGHT MAINTENANCE RESPONSIBILITIES BY THE TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY

### Summary Statement:

The Town Manager has been working with the Administrative Office of the County of San Bernardino to dissolve CSA 17, with the Town assuming maintenance responsibility for the existing street lighting and maintenance district. The District has a fund balance of just over \$1 million, which would be transferred to the Town upon the entering of an appropriate agreement and the successful dissolution of CSA 14.

Because additional legal research was required when this matter first came before the Council, this matter was continued to the Town Council's May 12<sup>th</sup> regular meeting. Because Council Member Allan, the Town Manager and related staff will be addressing the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) next week and will be absent from the May 12<sup>th</sup> Town Council meeting, it is requested that this matter be continued to the May 26<sup>th</sup> Town Council meeting, so the Town Manager will have the opportunity to brief the Town Council regarding this important matter.

Based upon the foregoing, staff recommends adoption of the form motion.

### Recommended Action:

That the Mayor and Town Council continue this item to the May 26, 2009 regular Town Council meeting.

Proposed by:	Kenneth Henderson,	Item Number:	
	Assistant Town Manager-Economic and Community Development		

Town Manager Approval: \_\_\_\_\_ Budget Item 🗌 Yes 🗌 No 🕅 N/A

Town Council Meeting of May 12, 2009